## REPORT OF THE GORHAM TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING May 17, 2016

Roll Call: Chairman Robinson, Councilors Roullard, Shepard, Benner, Phinney, and Stelk present at

start of meeting. (Councilor Hartwell arrived at 6:05) Also present: Town Manager

David Cole.

Item # 9073 Moved by Councilor Phinney, seconded by Councilor Roullard and VOTED to go into

Executive Session pursuant to Title 1 MRSA 405 (6) (C) to consider offers to purchase

Town owned property. 6 yeas

Item # 9074 Moved by Councilor Phinney, seconded by Councilor Benner and ORDERED, that the

Town Council accept an offer to purchase a parcel of land on Deering Road (Tax Map 14,

Lot 6-101) from Tom Dubuque for \$45,222. 7 yeas

Item # 9075 Moved by Councilor Phinney, seconded by Councilor Shepard and ORDERED, that the

Town Council appropriate \$3000 from the contingency account towards the renovation of the Patio Garden at Baxter Memorial Library in memory of Pam Turner who was the

Director of Baxter Memorial Library for many years and,

Be It Further Ordered, that the Town Council appropriate \$850 from the contingency

account for repairs to the Old Elwood School Building. 7 yeas

Moved by Councilor Roullard, seconded by Councilor Phinney and VOTED to suspend

the Council Rules and add 2 items to the agenda. 7 yeas

Moved by Councilor Roullard, seconded by Councilor Phinney and VOTED to appoint David Toye to the Board of Appeals to serve a 3-year term with the term to expire in

April 2019. 7 yeas

Moved by Councilor Roullard, seconded by Councilor Stelk and VOTED to authorize emergency housing at 12 Mercier Way, for a period of time not to exceed 1 year, because of a recent fire, in accordance with the Land Use and Development Code. 7

yeas

The Council recessed into a workshop with the School Board to review the proposed 2016/17 FY School Budget and to hear a proposal from Chief Lefebvre to supplement his budget.

Moved by Councilor Phinney, seconded by Councilor Shepard and VOTED to adjourn. 7 yeas. Time of adjournment 8:03PM

At True Record of Meeting

ATTEST		
	Laurie Nordfors, Acting Town Clerk	